

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA ex rel.
ANTI-DISCRIMINATION CENTER OF
METRO NEW YORK,

Plaintiff,

-against-

WESTCHESTER COUNTY, NEW YORK,

Defendant.

-----X

Case 1:06-cv-02860 (DLC)

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF ANTI-DISCRIMINATION
CENTER'S MOTION TO ENFORCE CONSENT DECREE PURSUANT
TO CONSENT DECREE, ¶ 58**

LEVY RATNER, P.C.
Co-Counsel for Anti-Discrimination Center
80 Eighth Avenue, 8th Floor
New York, New York 10011
(212) 627-8100

Craig Gurian
Anti-Discrimination Center, Inc.
Co-Counsel for Anti-Discrimination Center
54 West 21st Street, Suite 707
New York, New York 10010
(212) 346-7600, x201

On the Brief: Robert H. Stroup
Craig Gurian

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| POINT I: THE CONSENT DECREE’S EXPRESS PURPOSE REQUIRES WESTCHESTER TO ACT TO OVERCOME BARRIERS TO FAIR HOUSING CHOICE..... | 2 |
| POINT II WESTCHESTER CONTINUES TO DENY THE DEMOGRAPHIC REALITY THAT IT IS CHARACTERIZED BY RESIDENTIAL SEGREGATION..... | 4 |
| POINT III WESTCHESTER HAS VIOLATED THE CONSENT DECREE BY IGNORING ITS OBLIGATION TO OPERATE <i>ALL</i> ITS HOUSING PROGRAMS WITH THE GOAL OF ENDING <i>DE FACTO</i> RESIDENTIAL SEGREGATION THROUGHOUT THE COUNTY | 5 |
| POINT IV WESTCHESTER PERSISTS IN ITS ACROSS-THE-BOARD, SEE-NO-EVIL ATTITUDE REGARDING THE BARRIERS TO AFFH THAT MUNICIPALITIES CREATE OR MAINTAIN, THEREBY VIOLATING MULTIPLE CORE OBLIGATIONS OF THE CONSENT DECREE | 8 |
| A. The Consent Decree requires that Westchester confront municipal resistance... .. | 8 |
| B. Exclusionary zoning by municipalities is a core impediment to fair housing choice | 11 |
| C. Westchester’s across-the-board refusal to comply | 12 |
| D. Westchester’s approach violates the terms and purpose of the Consent Decree | 14 |
| POINT V WESTCHESTER HAS VIOLATED THE CONSENT DECREE BY FAILING TO PRODUCE AN IMPLEMENTATION PLAN SUFFICIENT TO ACCOMPLISH THE OBJECTIVES AND TERMS OF THE DECREE..... | 15 |
| A. The absence of fundamental planning and benchmarks | 16 |
| B. The Decree-destroying consequences of proceeding <i>ad hoc</i> | 19 |
| POINT VI THE COUNTY HAS MADE NO PROGRESS IN DEVELOPING UNITS THAT AFFH BY <i>OVERCOMING</i> BARRIERS TO FAIR HOUSING CHOICE, FOCUSING ITS DEVELOPMENT EFFORTS ON THE NEED TO <i>AVOID</i> OVERCOMING SUCH BARRIERS | 20 |
| POINT VII THE COURT HAS THE AUTHORITY AND THE RESPONSIBILITY TO REMEDY WESTHESTER’S VIOLATIONS OF THE DECREE. | 24 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Berenson v. Town of New Castle</i> , 38 N.Y.2d 102, 378 N.Y.S.2d 672 (N.Y. 1975) | 4, 8 |
| <i>EEOC v. Local 580, International Association of Bridge, Structural & Ornamental Ironworkers</i> , 925 F.2d 588 (2d Cir.1991)..... | 24 |
| <i>Matter of County of Monroe (City of Rochester)</i> , 72 N.Y.2d 338..... | 8 |
| <i>Matter of Crown Communication, N.Y., Inc. v. DOT</i> , 4 N.Y.3d 159, 791 N.Y.S.2d 494 (N.Y. 2005) | 8 |
| <i>Onondaga Indian Nation v. State of New York</i> , 1997 WL 369389 (N.D.N.Y. 1997) | 1 |
| <i>U.S. ex rel. Anti-Discrimination Center v. Westchester County (“ADC II”)</i> , 668 F.Supp.2d 548 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... | passim |
| <i>U.S. v. Local 359, United Seafood Workers</i> , 55 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 1995)..... | 24 |
| <i>Westhab, Inc. v. Village of Elmsford</i> , 574 N.Y.S. 2d 888 (N.Y. Sup. Ct., Westchester County 1991)..... | 8 |
| OTHER AUTHORITY | |
| Consent Decree | passim |
| REPORTS | |
| ADC’s “Prescription for Failure” Report | 15 |
| Monitor’s Jul 7 2010 Report to the Court..... | 2,15,16 |
| Monitor’s Oct 25 2010 Report to the Court..... | 16 |
| Monitor’s Apr 25 2011 Report to the Court | 24 |
| Westchester Quarterly Report for the Fourth Quarter of 2010..... | 10,17 |
| Westchester Quarterly Report for the First Quarter of 2011 | 4,20,22,24 |
